### RICHMOND POLICE ACTIVITY REPORT

# September 12<sup>th</sup>, 2017-September 25<sup>th</sup>, 2017

## TRAFFIC TICKETS ISSUED

Speeding: 25 Vehicle not inspected: 6

Failure to carry registration: 2 Cell phone: 3

Failure to Carry Registration Certificate: 1 Possession of Marijuana: 3

Operating after Suspension: 3 Operating Without Liability Insurance: 1

Limitations on Backing: 1 Driving on Roadways Laned for Traffic: 1

Defective Equipment: 1 Validation Sticker Violation: 1

**TOTAL TRAFFIC TICKETS ISSUED: 48** 

**TOTAL WRITTEN WARNINGS ISSUED: 40** 

**INCIDENTS REPORTED** 

Accidents: 4 Motor vehicle complaints: 8

Citizen assist: 7 Family Fight: 2

Citizen Dispute: 1 Property Watch: 2

Animal Complaint: 1 VIN number verification: 2

Welfare Check: 2 Agency assists: 5

Juvenile Problem: 12 Suspicious: 7

Alarm: 2 Parking Problem: 1

Disorderly Conduct: 1 Service of Temporary Restraining Order: 1

**TOTAL INCIDENTS REPORTED: 47** 

ARRESTS:

Home Improvement Fraud: 1 Driving Under the Influence: 3

Simple Assault: 1 4<sup>th</sup> Degree Arson: 1

### **TOTAL ARRESTS: 6**

- September 12<sup>th</sup>, 2017; I had previously received a report of Home Improvement Fraud from a resident on Dugway Road stating that they had entered into an agreement with a local contractor to replace a deck. The resident had paid a deposit of \$1550 but the deck replacement was never completed. Following an investigation into the incident probable cause was established. Officer Hamlin and I located the suspect at his residence in Underhill and cited into Chittenden County Court to answer to the charge.
- September 13<sup>th</sup>, 2017; Cpl. Bullock received a report from a juvenile who had returned home from school to find the front door of his residence open. Cpl. Bullock, Chief Buck and Cpl. Greenough checked the residence but did not locate anything suspicious in nature. The home owner later informed us that nothing was missing from the residence.
- September 13<sup>th</sup>, 2017; Cpl. Lindemuth received report that a male had escaped from an involuntary medical hold at North West Medical Center and was believed to possibly be heading to Camel's Hump Middle School to retrieve his child. The male had a history of violence and mental health issues. Cpl. Lindemuth, Chief Buck, Cpl. Bullock and Cpl. Greenough stood by at CHMS until the juvenile's mother could arrive at the school and take them home. Vermont State Police were notified due to the juvenile and mother returning to their residence in Huntington. The male was ultimately located by police in Franklin County and taken back into custody without incident.
- September 14<sup>th</sup>, 2017; Cpl. Bullock assisted Vermont State Police with a reported physical altercation between brothers taking place at a residence on East Street in Bolton.
- September 14<sup>th</sup>, 2017; Cpl. Hamlin stopped a vehicle on Jericho Road for speeding. Upon
  making contact with the male operator Cpl. Hamlin observed several indicators of impairment.
  Dexterities were conducted on the male who provided a roadside breath sample of 0.087%. The
  male was taken into custody and processed for Driving Under the Influence. He was
  subsequently issued a citation to appear in Chittenden Superior Court to answer to the charge
  and released into the custody of his wife.
- September 17<sup>th</sup>, 2017; I stopped a vehicle on Interstate 89 north bound just north of Exit 11 for speed. The male operator and his male passenger resided in New Hampshire but were traveling to Burlington after attending the Boston Freedom Festival a.k.a HempFest which is an annual celebration for cannabis supporters. Several indicators were observed which led me to believe that the occupants were in possession of marijuana. The male refused consent to search the vehicle so it was seized in order for me to apply for a search warrant with the court. The search warrant was later granted by a judge and a search was conducted. During the search green leaf marijuana, butane hash oil (pure THC) and several items of paraphernalia were located and seized. The male operator was issued civil violations for possession of marijuana and speeding.
- September 18<sup>th</sup>, 2017; Cpl. Greenough received an anonymous report that an intoxicated male and female had just left Bridge Street Hair and entered into a vehicle on Bridge Street. Cpl. Greenough intercepted the vehicle as it was attempting to enter into traffic on Bridge Street.
   Dexterities were conducted on the male operator who provided a roadside breath sample of

- 0.152%. He was taken into custody and processed for Driving Under the Influence. He was subsequently issued a citation and transported to ACT 1 in Burlington to undergo detox.
- September 18<sup>th</sup>. 2017; I received a report from a male at a residence on Kenyon Road stating that his girlfriend was out of control. Upon arrival the male stated that the female had assaulted him by punching him in the face then fled the area. I checked the area with assistance from Vermont State Police and Williston Police but was unable to locate the female. The following day I spoke with the male complainant who stated that he was intoxicated the previous evening and did not remember police being at the residence. He further advised he did not want to pursue charges against the female.
- September 19<sup>th</sup>, 2017; Cpl. Hamlin and I assisted Essex Police Department with a report of a suicidal male at a residence on Sage Circle in Essex. Units from Vermont State Police and Williston Police also responded to the area to maintain a perimeter. The male was later located and transported to the hospital to undergo a mental health evaluation.
- September 21<sup>st</sup>, 2017; Cpl. Bullock received a report from a female who stated a male had approached her on Bridge Street and put his chin on her shoulder without her consent. The male was later located and cited for Simple Assault.
- September 24<sup>th</sup>, 2017; I stopped a vehicle on East Main Street for speeding. While speaking with
  the male operator I observed several indicators of impairment. Dexterities were conducted on
  the male who provided a roadside breath sample of 0.094%. The male was taken into custody
  and processed for Driving Under the Influence. He was subsequently issued a citation and
  released to a family member.
- September 24<sup>th</sup>, 2017; I received a report from a female at a residence on East Main Street stating that her ex-boyfriend was there refusing to leave and threatening to burn the house down. Upon arrival I separated the parties and determined that they had been involved in an altercation over infidelity which resulted in the male being kicked out of the residence. During the altercation the male had attempted to set curtains on fire in the upstairs bedroom of the residence which was also being occupied by the male's 16 year old daughter. The male was taken into custody and processed for 4<sup>th</sup> Degree Arson. A search of the male's person incident to his arrest revealed a small amount of marijuana in a pill bottle in his front pants pocket. While in custody a judge granted a Temporary Restraining Order against the male ordering him to discontinue any contact with the female. The male was issued a citation and served the restraining order prior to being released. The Department of Children and Families was also notified about the incident due to the 16 year old female's involvement.
- September 25<sup>th</sup>, 2017; Cpl. Greenough stopped a vehicle for the male operator's license being suspended civilly. Upon making contact with the male Cpl. Greenough detected a strong odor of marijuana coming from the interior of the vehicle. The male granted consent to search the vehicle. Green leaf marijuana and partially burnt marijuana cigarettes were located and seized. The male was issued civil violations for Operating with a Suspended License and Possession of Marijuana.

## **SUBMITTED BY;**

Mathew C. Nadeau

**Sergeant – Richmond PD**